## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9855/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-02-2025 in WA No. 201/2025 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

**ABDUL AHKKIM RASI** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9523/2025 (XI-A)

FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 10031/2025 (XI-A)

FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 9745/2025 (XI-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

Date: 21-04-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.

Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv. Mr. Anand B. Menon, Adv. Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv. Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv. Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, learned Advocate-on-Record, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1 - State of Kerala.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 6265 of 2025.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR