

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6265/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-02-2025
in WA No. 202/2025 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

ABDUL GAFOOR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6616/2025 (XI-A)

IA No. 59239/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 8046/2025 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 8562/2025 (XI-A)

IA No. 77735/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 9523/2025 (XI-A)

FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 10031/2025 (XI-A)

FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 9745/2025 (XI-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 9855/2025 (XI-A)

FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 10828/2025 (XI-A)

IA No. 97164/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No(s). 11483/2025

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 102053/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Date : 13-05-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Mr. Mukund P. Unny, AOR
Mr. Sajal Pe, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Nair S, Adv.

Mr. Naveen R Nath, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Abreeda Banu, Adv.
Mr. Mohammed Shah, Adv.
Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V.t., AOR
Ms. Rachel Sara James, Adv.
Mr. Renoy Vincent, Adv.
Ms. Gayatri Virmani, Adv.
Ms. Nanda Surendran, Adv.
Ms. Disha Gupta, Adv.

Mr. S. Niranjan Reddy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.
Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv.
Mr. Anand B. Menon, Adv.
Mr. Usman Ghani Khan, AOR
Mr. Udai Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sopiql Islam, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. K.k. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mr. Riddhi Bose, Adv.
Ms. Rachita Chawla, Adv.
Ms. Sampriti Baksi, Adv.
Ms. Rishi Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned in filing spare copies.
1. Issue notice in the fresh matter(s).
2. List all the matters for final hearing in the last week of

August, 2025.

**(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**